
Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 3 October 2019
Meeting time: 09.40

For further information contact:
Robert Donovan
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

------

Private pre-meeting 
(09.40-09.45)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest  

2 Paper(s) to note
 

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government re National 
Infrastructure Commissioner for Wales

(Pages 1 - 3) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-24-19(P1) Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government 
to the Chair

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Economy and Transport re new Chair of Cardiff 
International Airport Ltd (CIAL)

(Page 4) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-24-19(P2) Letter from the Minister for Economy & Transport

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Annual report scrutiny with Development Bank of Wales
(09.45-10.45) (Pages 5 - 13) 
Gareth Bullock, Chair of Development Bank of Wales Board
Giles Thorley, Chief Executive
David Staziker, Chief Financial Officer
Rhian Elston, Investment Director

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-24-19(P3) Research Briefing

Break 
(10.45-11.00)

4 Public Procurement in the Foundational Economy - Housing 
Associations
(11.00-12.00) (Pages 14 - 27) 
Adrian Johnson – Cartrefi Conwy
Steve Cranston – United Welsh

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-24-19(P4) Research Briefing

5 Public Procurement in the Foundational Economy - Academics
(12.15-13.15) (Pages 28 - 41) 
Professor Kevin Morgan - Professor of Governance & Development
School of Geography & Planning, Cardiff University
Professor Karel Williams - Professor of Accounting and Political Economy 
Alliance, Manchester Business School
Keith Edwards – Independent Consultant



Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-24-19(P5) Evidence from Keith Edwards
EIS(5)24-19(P6) Evidence Can do tool kits
EIS(5)-24-19(P7) Evidence from Professor Karel Williams and 
[...]
enerations Act. Long-term thinking, integration, involvement, 

collaboration and prevention will be vital to successful infrastructure planning. 
 
I shall soon be advertising the role of Chair and my officials will be in touch to arrange a pre-

appointment hearing for my preferred candidate. I look forward to receiving your thoughts. 
 

This is an important commission with a challenging remit. I’m disappointed that the 
commission does not yet have your confidence but I am grateful to you for raising your 
concerns. I accept there have been teething problems but I am confident these can be 

overcome if we work together.  
 

 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 

Julie James AC/AM 

Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government  

 

Pack Page 3



Ken Skates AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth  
Minister for Economy and Transport  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-P-KS-3370-19 
 
Russell George AM 
Chair 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
 
 

      20 September 2019 
 

Dear Russell, 
 
I would like to update you on the search to find a new Chair of Cardiff International Airport 
Ltd (CIAL).  
 
Existing Chair, Roger Lewis, is due to step down in October when his 4 year tenure comes 
to an end. In preparation, earlier this year, CIAL undertook an open, competitive 
recruitment process to secure Roger’s successor for the next 4 years.  
 
I am delighted to confirm that CIAL’s preferred 
[...]
icro/ 

small business who are more likely to support the process rather than contribute to the finished 

good (e.g. fitting & maintenance, professional services etc.) 

a) Get public + not for profit + private large employers together (in something like the 
Swansea large employers group) with brief to see how they can collectively make their 
services more micro friendly e.g. via shared preferred supplier lists and small labour mainly 
contracts  

b) Get (a) large employers (e.g. DVLA and Morriston Hospital each employing 3k plus) and (b) 
major tourist attractions (e.g. Zip World at Blaenau Ffestiniog bringing in 250,000 visitors) to 
see their role in sustaining micro firms (a) especially on the local high street by taking 
responsibility for where their  employees live and work or (b)  through tourist footfall.  

 

***** 

Submitted by Karel Williams and drafted after contributions from, and discussion 

between:  

Academics: Julie Froud + Karel Williams (Alliance Manchester Business School); Colin Haslam 

+ Sukhdev Johal (Queen Mary, University of London); Kevin Morgan (University of Cardiff)   

Practitioners:  David Fernandez Arias (Luxson  Venture Capital);  Joe Earle (Economy); Peter 

Folkman (Private Equity); Ian McGrady (Edsential school supplies)  

 
4 https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-36169341 

Pack Page 40

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-36169341


 

6 
 

Welsh Government: Nigel Elias (Better Jobs Closer to Home); Simon Griffiths Commercial 

Innovation and Economic Growth 

Pack Page 41


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government re National Infrastructure Commissioner for Wales
	2.2 Letter from the Minister for Economy and Transport re new Chair of Cardiff International Airport Ltd (CIAL)
	3 Annual report scrutiny with Development Bank of Wales
	4 Public Procurement in the Foundational Economy - Housing Associations
	5 Public Procurement in the Foundational Economy - Academics
	EIS(5)24-19(P6) Evidence 

Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee
Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 1 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Thursday, 3 October 2019 http://senedd.tv/en/5713
Meeting time: 09.46 - 13.20

Attendance

Category Names

Russell George AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Hefin David AM

Assembly Members:
Vikki Howells AM
Bethan Sayed AM

Joyce Watson AM

Gareth Bullock, Development Bank of Wales

Giles Thorley, Development Bank of Wales

David Staziker, Development Bank of Wales

Rhian Elston, Development Bank of Wales

Withesses: Steve Cranston, United Welsh

Adrian Johnson, Cartrefi Conwy

Professor Kevin Morgan

Professor Karel Williams, Manchester Business School

Keith Edwards, Independent consultant

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/

Robert Donovan (Clerk)

Lara Date (Second Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk)

Ben Stokes (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest

2 Paper(s) to note
2.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government re National

Infrastructure Commissioner for Wales

2.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Economy and Transport re new Chair of Cardiff

International Airport Ltd (CIAL)

2.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee

3 Annual report scrutiny with Development Bank of Wales

3.1 Gareth Bullock, Giles Thorley, David Staziker and Rhian Elston answered questions

from Committee Members

3.2 The Committee will write to the Development Bank for Wales for further details on

the potential impact of Brexit and clarification of their figures in the Annual Report.

4  Public Procurement in the Foundational Economy - Housing

Associations

4.1 Adrian Johnson and Steve Cranston answered questions from Committee Members



5 Public Procurement in the Foundational Economy - Academics

5.1 Professor Kevin Morgan, Professor Karel Williams and Keith Edwards answered

guestions from Committee Members



